

No. 22-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL G. RHODES
KATHLEEN HARTNETT
TRAVIS LEBLANC
BETHANY LOBO
JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

ADAM M. KATZ
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
EZRA P. LOUVIS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. AN ARBITRABILITY APPEAL DIVESTS THE DISTRICT COURT OF AUTHORITY TO PROCEED WITH LITIGATION	19
A. The FAA’s Text Requires Divestiture During An Arbitrability Appeal.....	20
1. <i>The Divestiture Rule Prevents District Courts From Proceeding To The Merits While An Arbitrability Appeal Proceeds</i>	20
2. <i>Section 16(a) Codifies The Divestiture Rule For Arbitrability Appeals</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The FAA’s Structure Confirms That Divestiture Is Required	27
C. Divestiture Comports With The Purpose Of Section 16	31
D. Context Confirms That Divestiture Is Required.....	34
E. Divestiture Is Required In Comparable Immunity Contexts	38
II. THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST DIVESTITURE FAIL.....	43
A. Precedent Does Not Support The Ninth Circuit’s Rule	43
B. The Availability of Discretionary Stays Does Not Support The Ninth Circuit’s Rule	45
C. Concern Over Frivolous Appeals Does Not Support The Ninth Circuit’s Rule	49
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	39, 50
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	32
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	39, 51
<i>Arciniaga v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 30, 50
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	29, 33
<i>BancPass, Inc. v. Highway Toll Admin., L.L.C.</i> , 863 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	50-52
<i>Berk v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 840 F. App'x 914 (9th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Com- put. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21-23, 31, 32, 44
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 43, 45, 46, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buffler v. Elec. Comput. Programming Inst., Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 694 (6th Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	27
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 960 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	41
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Dekker v. Vivint Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 20-16584, 2021 WL 4958856 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021)	47
<i>Di Bella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962).....	27
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	8, 42
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	25
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	38
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fernandez v. Bridgecrest Credit Co.</i> , No. 19-56378, 2022 WL 898593 (9th Cir. March 28, 2022)	47
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	26
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	2, 16, 20, 22, 25, 42, 46
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	31
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	26
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	5, 32, 49
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	39
<i>Helton v. Clements</i> , 787 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	26
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	8, 33, 48, 49, 51
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Aloha Airlines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022)	47
<i>Levin v. Alms and Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	25
<i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....	39, 40
<i>McCullough v. Kammerer Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 96 (1947).....	35
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	27
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	25
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	27-29
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	38
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	39, 41
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 6, 18, 19, 33, 43-45
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	46
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	25
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	49
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	39
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	46
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8, 32
<i>Reyna v. Int’l Bank of Com.</i> , 839 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Rivera-Torres v. Ortiz Velez</i> , 341 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2003)	51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	26
<i>Stateside Mach. Co. v. Alperin</i> , 526 F.2d 480 (3d Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Stiner v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , 810 F. App'x 531 (9th Cir. 2020)	47, 48
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	8
<i>Stromberg v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Suski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 1227 (9th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 611 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	40
<i>United States v. Grabinski</i> , 674 F.2d 677 (8th Cir. 1982) (en banc).....	51
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 697 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 689 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>United States v. Leppo</i> , 634 F.2d 101 (3rd Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 24 F.3d 28 (9th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	5, 33
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 718 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Wooten v. Roach</i> , 964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....	51
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
9 U.S.C. § 3	6, 7, 30
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 16	7, 30, 31, 43
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	1-5, 7, 16-20, 24-31, 36, 38, 40-43, 45, 46, 50
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C).....	20, 26
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)	3, 5, 7, 16, 29
9 U.S.C. § 206	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(2).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(2)(A).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(D)	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(3)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	28, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(3)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	37
38 U.S.C. § 7292(b)(1)	28, 36
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e)(6)	37
Act of June 6, 1900, ch. 803, 31 Stat. 660-661	35
Act of Apr. 3, 1926, ch. 102, 44 Stat. 233-234	35
Act of Feb. 28, 1927, ch. 228, 44 Stat. 1261	35
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-919, 72 Stat. 1770	36
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, § 101, 106 Stat. 4506, 4506	37
First Judiciary Act of 1789	27
Judiciary Act of 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826	34
§ 7, 26 Stat. at 828	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Judiciary Act of 1948, § 1292, 62 Stat. 869, 929	35
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, § 301, 102 Stat. 4105, 4105 (1988)	36
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 38	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	28, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(a) (1946)	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)(1).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)(2).....	36
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 308 (1947)	34-36
<i>Court Reform and Access to Justice Act:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 3152 Before the Sub-</i>	
<i>comm. on Cts., C.L., & the Admin. of Just.,</i>	
<i>of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th</i>	
<i>Cong. 25 (1987) (statement of Hon. Elmo B.</i>	
<i>Hunter, Comm. on Ct. Admin., Jud. Conf. of</i>	
<i>the U.S.)</i>	
	29, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, Annual Report 2021 Table B-4: U.S. Courts of Appeals—Median Time Intervals in Months for Cases Terminated on the Merits (Sept. 30, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-4/judicial-business/2021/09/30	48
19 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil</i> § 203.12 (3d ed. 2022).....	25
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 7.5 (11th ed. 2019)	20
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure—Jurisdiction</i> (5th ed. 2022 update)	
§ 3914.17	24, 29, 40
§ 3928	36
§ 3949.1	20, 21, 39
